

19 MISC DJ 568/25
Poonam Devi and Ans Vs. Vinod Kumar and Ors

14.03.2026

File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared Holiday vide Reference No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.

One of the regular Stenos is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Suman Kumar Roy, Ld. Counsel for applicant alongwith applicant Poonam.

Verification report filed by IO in terms of order dated 06.12.2025.

Taken on record.

It is submitted by the applicant namely Poonam that she had met with a road traffic accident on 10.12.2016 in which she sustained grievous injuries. It is further submitted that the matter was settled in the National Lok Adalat on 08.07.2017, pursuant to which award was passed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Tribunal and the amount was kept in FDRs in terms of directions of the Tribunal.

This applicant has moved an application under Section 151 of CPC seeking premature release of the FDR on ground that she requires funds for construction/renovation of her dwelling house.

The submissions are heard and the records are perused.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances and requirement of the applicant, this Tribunal finds that it would be appropriate to immediately release FDR amounting to Rs.2,00,000/- (which is falling due for maturity during the current year) alongwith the accrued interest, if any in favour of Poonam to meet her expenses towards the renovation of her house.

The bank details of applicant/Ms. Poonam is mentioned from order dt. 18.09.2017. Her saving bank account No. is-4408000100295182 (IFSC

code :PUNB0440800) of PNB Bank, Mayur Vihar, Phase-I Branch, Delhi. The submissions are heard. Need of applicant Poonam is considered.

Accordingly, the Manager, UCO BANK, Karkardooma Court is directed to immediately release the Pre-mature FDR for a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- from the FDR bearing No.244453 already issued in favour of applicant/Ms. Poonam alongwith its accrued interest.

The remaining FDR shall continue to remain intact in terms of the conditions of the award.

A copy of this order be sent to Bank concerned for compliance.

On request, a copy of this order be given dasti to the applicant.

With these observations, the present applications stands disposed of.

(Aparna Swami)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
14.03.2026